

Headquarters
New Zealand Defence Force
Defence House
Private Bag 39997
Wellington Mail Centre
Lower Hutt 5045
New Zealand

OIA-2025-5304

March 2025

Trevor Bodnar <a href="mailto:fyi-request-30397-e8c63c03@requests.fyi.org.nz">fyi-request-30397-e8c63c03@requests.fyi.org.nz</a>

#### Dear Trevor Bodnar

I refer to your email of 12 March 2025 requesting, under the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA), cover pages for the Royal New Zealand Air Force (RNZAF) flight manuals for the P-3K2 Orion and C-130H Hercules aircraft.

The aircraft types that you have requested the flight manuals for are United States military aircraft, and information about them is controlled by the International Traffic in Arms Regulations. The manufacturer of each aircraft type provides operating manuals to the RNZAF, which are then authorised for use by a senior RNZAF officer. Enclosed are the front pages of the flight manuals for the P-3K2 and C-130H as authorised by the RNZAF.

You have the right, under section 28(3) of the OIA, to ask an Ombudsman to review this response to your request. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Please note that responses to official information requests are proactively released where possible. This response to your request will be published shortly on the NZDF website.

Yours sincerely

**GA Motley**Brigadier
Chief of Staff HQNZDF

#### **Enclosures:**

- 1. Cover pages of RNZAF P-3K2 flight manual
- 2. Cover pages of RNZAF C-130H flight manual

### **RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT 1982**



NZAP 6215.002-1.2

The information contained in this document is not to be communicated to anyone other than for official purposes.

## ORION AIRCRAFT P-3K2

#### **FLIGHT MANUAL**

#### PRE-FLIGHT AND POST-FLIGHT PROCEDURES

Signed Authorisation Page held on file.

Authorised for use in the RNZAF by:
K.D. McEvoy
Group Captain
Officer Commanding 485 Wing
(OC 485WG)

File: HQ485 2920/13 Authorisation Date: 19.09.2013

# NZAP 6215.002-1-3



The information contained in this document is not to be communicated to anyone other than for official purposes.

## ORION AIRCRAFT P-3K2

## **FLIGHT MANUAL**

**MISSION PLANNING PROCEDURES** 

Signed Authorisation Page held on file.

Authorised for use in the RNZAF by:
K.D. McEvoy
Group Captain
Officer Commanding 485 Wing
(OC 485WG)

File: HQ485 2920/13 Authorisation Date: 10.10.2013

### NZAP 6215.002-1.1



The information contained in this document is not to be communicated to anyone other than for official purposes.

## ORION AIRCRAFT P-3K2

### **FLIGHT MANUAL**

QUICK REFERENCE HANDBOOK

NORMAL AND EMERGENCY PROCEDURES, PILOT/ENGINEER

Signed Authorisation Page held on file.

Authorised for use in the RNZAF by:
K.D. McEvoy
Group Captain
Officer Commanding 485 Wing
(OC 485WG)

File: HQ485 2920/13 Authorisation Date: 19.09.2013

NZAP 6211.006-1-1

(TO XX1C-130H-1-1)



The information contained in this document is not to be communicated to anyone other than for official purposes.

HERCULES AIRCRAFT C-130H(NZ) (Lockheed)

FLIGHT MANUAL

PERFORMANCE DATA

Signed Authorisation Page held on file.

Authorised for use in the RNZAF by:

K. McEvoy

Group Captain

Officer Commanding 485 Wing

(OC 485WG)

File: HQ485 2920/13 Authorisation Date: 18.01.2013

## NZAP 6211.006-1



The information contained in this document is not to be communicated to anyone other than for official purposes.

## HERCULES AIRCRAFT C-130H(NZ)

FLIGHT MANUAL

Signed Authorisation Page held on file.

Authorised for use in the RNZAF by:

K. McEvoy

Group Captain

Officer Commanding 485 Wing

(OC 485WG)

File: HQ485 2920/13 Authorisation Date: 21.02.13